PRINTED: 12/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345137	B. WING			С	
	20/4858 08 04 8884 158	343137	D. WING	0.70.557.40.00.500.017		11/	10/2022
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE LODG	SE AT ROCKY MOUNT H	IEALTH AND REHABILITATION		3322 VILLAGE ROAD			
				ROCKY MOUNT, NO	27804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	investigation survey through 11/10/22. The compliance with the results in the second survey of the second survey o	certification and complaint was conducted on 11/07/22 ne facility was found in requirement CFR 483.73, dness. Event ID #LZA411.	F	000			
F 625	survey was conducte 11/10/22. Event ID# intakes were investig NC00190324, NC007 6 of the 6 complaint a substantiated.	193089, and NC00191616. allegations were not		25			44/24/22
F 625 SS=B	CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1)	olicy Before/Upon Trnsfr (2) bed-hold policy and return-	F (	:25			11/24/22
	nursing facility transfe the resident goes on nursing facility must p the resident or reside specifies-	before transfer. Before a ers a resident to a hospital or therapeutic leave, the provide written information to ent representative that					
	any, during which the return and resume re facility; (ii) The reserve bed pplan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, who paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and	e state bed-hold policy, if a resident is permitted to esidence in the nursing coayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; ty's policies regarding ich must be consistent with his section, permitting a depecified in paragraph (e)(1)					
ABORATORY	of this section.	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	<u> </u> 	TI	ITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 11/23/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345137		B. WING		C 11/10/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<del>'</del>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/10/2022	
				3322 VILLAGE ROAD		
THE LODG	GE AT ROCKY MOUNT H	EALTH AND REHABILITATION		ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		
F 625	Continued From page	e 1	F 6	25		
	§483.15(d)(2) Bed-hot the time of transfer of hospitalization or ther facility must provide to resident representative specifies the duration described in paragraph. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on record review Responsible Party into notify the Resident or the facility bed hold previewed for hospitality. The findings included Resident #84 was ad 11/01/21.  Record review of Responsible Party into notify the Resident was ad 11/01/21.  Record review of Responsible Party into notify the Resident was ad 11/01/21.  Record review of Responsible Party into notify the Resident #84 was ad 11/01/21.  Record review of Responsible Party into notify the Resident #84 was ad 11/01/21.	old notice upon transfer. At a resident for rapeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the ve written notice which of the bed-hold policy oh (d)(1) of this section. It is not met as evidenced siew, staff interviews, and serview, the facility failed to resident Representative of olicy for 1 of 3 residents zation (Resident #84).		F625 Notice of Bed Hold Policy Before/Upon Transfer  Preparation and/or execution of this pl does not constitute admission or agreement by the Provider of the truth facts alleged or conclusion set forth or statement of deficiencies. The plan is prepared and executed solely because is required by the provisions of State a Federal law.  On November 8th, 2022, resident #84 responsible party revealed that she ha not received a bed hold policy when resident was discharged to the hospital to November 8th, 2022 it was identified that all residents and families had the potential to be affected by this practice.	of the ett it and detail.	
	Administrator stated to the bed hold policy to upon discharge to the and Resident #84. To facility was not aware	n 11/08/22 at 3:24 pm the the facility had not provided the Resident or the RP to hospital for Resident #25 he Administrator stated the to of the requirement to policy when a resident was spital.		On November 9th 2022, education was provided to the Administrator; Director Nursing and Resident Liaison on the Education Policy and the regulation. Education began for all Licensed Nursing Staff of November 10th, 2022, on giving a copt the Bed Hold Policy at the time the resident is discharged to the hospital and provided the statement of the	of Bed Ition n y of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345137	B. WING _			C 11/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EALTH AND REHABILITATION	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3322 VILLAGE ROAD  ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			1 11/	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 625		to document this in the resident's medirecord. All Licensed Nursing Staff will educated by November 24th, 2022 or ynot work until educated. On November 10th 2022, resident Liaison and Busine Office Manager were educated on completing a follow up call within 72 hororogame of the Educated on completing a follow up call within 72 hororogame of the Resident or Resident Responsible Party and to document conversation in the resident's medical record.  The Director of Nursing, Resident Liais or other designee will audit all discharge to the hospital for three months to ensure compliance with the Bed Hold Policy.  Results of the audit will be reviewed in monthly facility Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee three months. The Quality Assurance are Performance Improvement Committee review the audits to make recommendations to ensure compliance is sustained, ongoing, and determine the need for further auditing beyond the three months. The Quality Assurance committee can modify this plan to ensure the facility remains in substantial compliance.  The correction date for substantial	lical be will er ess ours Bed nt's son ges ure the e for and e will ce the iree	
F 656 SS=D		Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	356	compliance is November 24, 2022.		11/24/22
	§483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fac	ensive Care Plans cility must develop and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345137 B. WING		1	C 1/10/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LODGE AT ROCKY MOUNT HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3322 VILLAGE ROAD ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	care plan for each resident rights set if §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are ider assessment. The odescribe the follow (i) The services that or maintain the resphysical, mental, a required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, incontreatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's idesired outcomes. (B) The resident's future discharge. Future discharge in the resident community was associal contact agence entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plan plan, as appropriation.	rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable eframes to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial ntified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must sing - at are to be furnished to attain ident's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 33.25 or §483.40 but are not a resident's exercise of rights luding the right to refuse as 3.10(c)(6). If services or specialized the nursing facility will of PASARR  If a facility disagrees with the stative (s)-goals for admission and the stative (s)-goals for admission and the sessed and any referrals to bies and/or other appropriate	F	656			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		345137	B. WING _		1	1/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
THE LODA	05 4T D0010/ M011N1	T LIE ALTIL AND DELIADILITATION		3322 VILLAGE ROAD			
THE LODG	JE AT ROCKY MOUN	T HEALTH AND REHABILITATION		ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	age 4	F 6	56			
		:NT is not met as evidenced					
	by:	in is not met as evidenced					
	•	eview, resident interviews, and		F 656 Develop/Implement			
		e facility failed to develop a		Comprehensive Care Plan			
		plan related to personal		Comprehensive Care Flam			
	·	23 residents reviewed for care		Preparation and/or execution	n of this plan		
	plan (Resident #28			does not constitute admission			
		•		agreement by the Provider of	of the truth of		
	The findings include	ded:		facts alleged or conclusion s	et forth on the		
				statement of deficiencies. The	าe plan is		
		admitted to the facility on		prepared and executed sole			
	1/12/20.			is required by the provisions Federal law.	of State and		
	Record review of t	he Grievance Report dated		During Annual Survey condu	ıcted		
		Resident #28 reported he was		November 7th, 2022, throug			
		f bed either earlier or later than		10th 2022 it was identified th			
		solution was to have staff get		failed to develop a personali	•		
	Resident #28 out of	of bed as early as preference		for 1 of 23 residents reviewe	d for care		
	except on wound r	ounds day. The education was		plans. Resident #28 reporte	d that his		
	signed by nursing	staff.		preference was to get out of	-		
				On review of Quarterly Asse			
		he Minimum Data Set (MDS)		October 7th, 2022, revealed	·		
		nent dated 8/14/22 revealed		for Resident #28 preference	to get out of		
		moderate cognitive		bed early.			
		ear speech, and was able to be		On November 2007 4 0000 D	: -!		
		dent #28 was total dependence		On November 22nd, 2022 R			
	for transfers by 2-p	person physical assist.		care plan was updated to inc Resident's preference to get			
	Record review of F	Resident #28's care plan last		early.	out of bed		
		2 revealed no care plan for		carry.			
		eference to be out of bed early.		On November 22nd, 2022 al	II current		
				residents with a grievance in			
	During an interviev	v on 11/07/22 at 11:22 am		three months regarding issu	•		
	_	ed he had asked the staff to		getting out of bed were revie			
	have him out of be	ed before 10:00 am. Resident		ensure their care plan includ			
	#28 stated he und	erstood that on wound round		preferences to get out of bed			
	· ·	ve to wait longer to get out of		time.			
		er days of the week he would					
	like to be out of be	d before 10:00 am and the		On November 22nd 2022, M	IDS		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345137		B. WING			C		
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.10.10.		S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	111/	10/2022
TVAINE OF T	COVIDEIX OIX GOI I EIEIX				322 VILLAGE ROAD		
THE LODG	SE AT ROCKY MOUNT H	EALTH AND REHABILITATION			OCKY MOUNT, NC 27804		
()(1) ID	SLIMMADV ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 5	F6	356			
	facility was aware of h	nis request.			Coordinator and Activities Director were	e	
					educated by the Regional MDS Manag		
		n 11/09/22 12:26 pm the			and Administrator on appropriateness	of	
	MDS Nurse revealed				care plans to include resident		
	was required to be ac	rence to be out of bed early			preferences. The MDS Coordinator will complete five	_	
	was required to be ac	add to the dare plan.			care plan audits weekly for resident's		
	During an interview o	n 11/10/22 at 9:59 am Nurse			preferences for four weeks; then three		
		she was aware of Resident			chart audits weekly for four weeks the	one	
		e out of bed early because			chart audit for four weeks.		
	•	care often but did not know			Results of the audit will be reviewed in	tho	
	where to locate the information. NA #1 stated Resident #28 does become upset when he				monthly facility Quality Assurance and	uie	
	cannot get out of bed	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Performance Improvement Committee	for	
	· ·	•			three months. The Quality Assurance a		
		n 11/10/22 at 10:25 am the			Performance Improvement Committee	will	
		OON) revealed she was			review the audits to make		
		oreference for Resident #28 he DON was unable to state			recommendations to ensure compliance is sustained, ongoing, and determine the		
		ersonal preference for			need for further auditing beyond the thi		
		not included in the care plan.			months. The Quality Assurance		
					committee can modify this plan to ensu	ıre	
				the facility remains in subst			
					compliance.		
					The correction date for substantial		
					compliance is November 24, 2022		
F 812 SS=E	Food Procurement, St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 8	312			11/24/22
	§483.60(i) Food safet	y requirements.					
	The facility must -						
	§483.60(i)(1) - Procur					ĺ	
		ed satisfactory by federal,					
	state or local authoriti	les. Dod items obtained directly					
	.,	subject to applicable State					
	, ,					ľ	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45407				С	
		345137	B. WING _			11/	10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE LODG	SE AT ROCKY MOUNT H	IEALTH AND REHABILITATION			/ILLAGE ROAD		
				ROC	CY MOUNT, NC 27804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	facilities from using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foo (iii) This provision do from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accords standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation facility failed to: 1) makes at 41 degrees falunch meal tray line. potentially hazardous appropriate temperate. The findings include:  An observation of the 11/07/22 at 11: 20 AN Temperature monitor Manager on 11/07/22 following temperature F.  During an interview w 11/07/22 at 12:35 PN expected dietary staff degrees F. or below. higher than 41-degree be discarded prior to chef salads should hadegrees F. just prior of the salads should hadegrees F. just prior for the salads should hadegrees F. just prior for the salads should hadegrees F. just prior for the salads should hadegrees F. just prior salads salads salads should hadegrees F. just prior salads	ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility.  prepare, distribute and ance with professional ervice safety.  is not met as evidenced ens and staff interviews the aintain 2-chef salads with enrenheit (F) or below on the Both salad items could be sif not served at the ares.  e lunch meal tray line on and 12:15 PM. ing, with the Dietary et at 12:20 PM revealed the es: chef salads 52 degrees  with the Dietary Manager on and if cold foods were es F., the food items should serving. She also stated the ave been kept cool below 41 to serving and was not.	F	Pridde aquifa st priss Fe O of foods are Aller are No	812 Food Procurement, tore/Prepare/serve Sanitary reparation and/or execution of this places not constitute admission or greement by the Provider of the truth of the salleged or conclusion set forth on the test and executed solely because required by the provisions of State are deral law.  In November 7th, 2022, an observation of the lunch meal tray line revealed the following temperatures: chef salads 52 egrees F.  Ince identified the salads were mediately discarded and not served they residents.  If other foods were then tempted to insure safety standards were being mean of the sales and the sales of the sales of the sales of the sales were being mean of the sales of the sales of the sales were being mean of the sales of the sales were being mean of the sales of the sales were being mean of the sales of the sales were being mean of the sales of the sales were being mean of the sales were being means the sales were being mean of the sales were being means th	of the it nd nn to	
	degrees F. just prior to serving and was not.  During an interview with the Director of Dietary				n November 22nd, 2022, education warted on obtaining temperatures at th		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345137		B. WING			C 11/10/2022		
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343137	5: 11::10	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	11/10	1/2022	
NAIVIE OF F	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER			3322 VILLAGE ROAD	ODE			
THE LOD	GE AT ROCKY MOUNT H	EALTH AND REHABILITATION		ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	EIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F		I service.  new process in refrigerate was staff will be checks as we ess by dietary staff , 2022, will n ated.  It Health and the corrective was correct vement (QI) erature logs f monitoring w reek including then three ks, and then reeks to mon he Dietary  reviewed in surance and t Committee Assurance a t Committee re compliance determine the eyond the thr rance plan to ensu	ell not not ee ded for vill g itor the for and will de ne ree		
				The correction date for sub	stantial			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l l	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345137		B. WING _		C		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5::	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
THE LODG	SE AT ROCKY MOUNT H	EALTH AND REHABILITATION		3322 VILLAGE ROAD ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH COR		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812			F8		22.		